

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 45

Imphal, Monday, June 12, 2023

(Jyaistha 22, 1945)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL DIVISION)

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR: MANIPUR

Imphal, the 11th June, 2023

NO. 23/15/2015-Misc/DP: Under section 5A (1) (a) of the Commission of Inquiry Act, 1952, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to concur to the utilisation of Shri Devesh Deval, IAS as Secretary to the Commission of Inquiry as constituted by the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India under section 3 of the Commission of Inquiry Act, 1952 vide notification no. S.O. 2424 (E) dated 04.06.2023 as published in the Gazette of India, No. 2314 dated 04.06.2023.

- 2. This shall be in addition to his normal duties.
- 3. On such concurrence, the services of Shri Devesh Deval, IAS is placed at the disposal of the Commission for such utilisation under Section 5A of the Commission of Inquiry Act, 1952 as the Commission may deem fit for the purpose of the inquiry.
- 4. Shri Devesh Deval, IAS shall report to the Chairperson of the Commission.

By orders & in the name of the Governor,

NINGTHOUJAM GEOFFREY, Special Secretary (DP), Govt. of Manipur.